

No. 22-1112

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVAIL VAPOR, LLC; BLACKSHIP TECHNOLOGIES
DEVELOPMENT, LLC; BLACKBRIAR REGULATORY
SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE VAPOR TECHNOLOGY
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANTHONY L. ABBOD
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
TONY ABBOD
950 Hawthorne Lane
Northbrook, IL 60062
(312) 498-6060
tony@abboudlegal.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT FROM A PUBLIC HEALTH PERSPECTIVE.	6
A. The FDA process for reviewing PMTAs was heavily criticized by an independent tobacco expert panel which called out the FDA’s failure to consistently apply the APPH test.....	8
B. Leading tobacco control scientists undercut FDA’s concerns about youth vaping, as overblown, and warn against flavored vaping bans.....	13
C. The Fourth Circuit wrongly excused the FDA’s failure to balance the three prongs of the “appropriate for the protection of public health” test required by the TCA.	18
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT FROM AN ECONOMIC PERSPECTIVE.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The independent nicotine vapor products industry is a significant part of the U.S. economy.....	22
B. Failing to grant certiorari and reverse the Fourth Circuit ruling could result in severe economic repercussions for the U.S. economy, small businesses and workers.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Avail Vapor LLC v. US Food & Drug Administration</i> , 55 F.4th 409, 420-421 (4 th Cir. 2022).....	15-17, 19-20
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs. LLC v. U.S. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 14 F.4th 1130, 1134 (5 th Cir. 2021).....	1, 6, 20
STATUTES	
FDCA, 21 U.S.C. §§387j.....	8
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009, 123 Stat. 1776, 1777, <i>codified</i> at 21 U.S.C. § 387	3
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020 Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534.....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Operational Evaluation of Certain Components of FDA's Tobacco Program: A Report of the Tobacco Independent Expert Panel, Silvis, et. al; 2022.....	9, 10, 11
REGULATIONS	
Advance Notice of Proposed Rule Making, Regulation of Flavors in Tobacco Products, 83Fed.Reg.12,294 (Mar. 21, 2018)	2, 11
Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Restrictions on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
81 Fed. Reg. 28973 (May 10, 2016, effective August 8, 2016).....	5
FDA, Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS) and Other Deemed Products on the Market Without Premarket Authorization, January 2020	2, 21
Proposed Tobacco Product Standard for Menthol in Cigarettes, 87 Fed. Reg. 26454 (May 4, 2022).....	12
Tobacco Product Standard for Characterizing Flavors in Cigars, 87 Fed. Reg. 26396 (May 4, 2022).....	12

OTHER MATERIALS

Balfour, David J. K., Neal L. Benowitz, Suzanne M. Colby, Dorothy K. Hatsukami, Harry A. Lando, Scott J. Leischow, Caryn Lerman, Robin J. Mermelstein, Raymond Niaura, Kenneth A. Perkins, Ovide F. Pomerleau, Nancy A. Rigotti, Gary E. Swan, Kenneth E. Warner, and Robert West, 2021: Balancing Consideration of the Risks and Benefits of E-Cigarettes, American Journal of Public Health 111, 1661-1672	13-18
FDA, Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS) and Other Deemed Products on the Market Without Premarket Authorization, January 2020,	21
<i>Report: FDA Approves More Than 1200 Combustibles and 900 New Cigarettes, Vapor Technology Association, March 2023,</i>	<i>7</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>The Economic Impact of a Ban on Flavored Vapor Products</i> , John Dunham & Associates, November 21, 2019	2
<i>The Economic Impact of a Sales Ban on Flavored Vapor Products on the Economies of the United States and the States Comprising the Ninth Circuit</i> , prepared for the Vapor Technology Association, John Dunham & Associates, November 9, 2022	6, 24, 25
<i>The Vapor Industry Economic Impact Study</i> , prepared for the Vapor Technology Association, by John Dunham & Associates, September 20, 2021	5, 23, 24
VTA Letter to FDA Center for Tobacco Products Director Mitchell Zeller, September 14, 2021	22
